

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

CHARLES HEATHERLY; THOMAS SPAMPINATO;)
W. EDWARD GOODALL, JR.; PAUL STAM; WAKE)
COUNTY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION; and THE)
NORTH CAROLINA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL,)

Plaintiff Appellants,)

WILLIS WILLIAMS; NORTH CAROLINA FAIR)
SHARE; and NORTH CAROLINA COMMON)
SENSE FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiff Intervenors,)

v.)

From Wake County
05 CVS 17197

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; CHARLES A.)
SANDERS, BRYAN E. BEATTY, LINDA CARLISLE,)
ROBERT A. FARRIS, JR., JOHN R. MCARTHUR,)
JIM WOODWARD, and ROBERT W. APPLETON,)
Members of the North Carolina Lottery Commission,)
in their official capacity; NORTH CAROLINA)
LOTTERY COMMISSION; THOMAS N. SHAHEEN,)
Executive Director of the North Carolina Education)
Lottery, in his official capacity; MICHAEL F. EASLEY,)
Governor of the State of North Carolina, in his official)
capacity; RICHARD H. MOORE, Treasurer of the State)
of North Carolina, in his official capacity,)

Defendant Appellees.)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE TAX FOUNDATION

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. UNDER THE PROPER TEST, THE 35 PERCENT
LOTTERY ASSESSMENT FOR EDUCATION IS
A TAX.2

A. THE *SAN JUAN CELLULAR* TEST IS THE
PROPER TEST FOR DETERMINING IF AN
ASSESSMENT IS A TAX OR A FEE..... 2

B. UNDER *SAN JUAN CELLULAR*, THE 35
PERCENT ASSESSMENT FOR EDUCATION
IS A TAX. 4

II. THE WAKE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
IMPROPERLY FOCUSED SOLELY ON THE
ISSUE OF VOLUNTARINESS.6

A. UNDERSTANDING THE TERM “TAX” IN ART.
II, § 23 REQUIRES CONTRASTING FEATURES
OF A “TAX” WITH FEATURES OF A “FEE” 7

B. CONTRIBUTING 35 PERCENT OF EACH
LOTTERY TICKET TO GENERAL
GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SPENDING IS
NOT VOLUNTARY. 7

III. A HOLDING THAT THE LOTTERY IS IN PART A
TAX WILL ENHANCE THE TRANSPARENCY OF
NORTH CAROLINA’S TAX SYSTEM..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Comm’rs. of Stanley County v. Snuggs,
121 N.C. 394, 28 S.E. 539, (1897)..... 12, 14

Bidart Brothers v. California Apple Comm’n,
73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 4

Bloom v. City of Ft. Collins, 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989)..... 8

Britt v. City of Wilmington, 236 N.C. 446,
73 S.E.2d 289 (1952)..... 5

Club Ass’n v. Wise, 156 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D. W.Va. 2001),
adopted as ruling, 293 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2002) 5, 6

Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Tax Assessor, State of Me.,
116 F.3d 943 (1st Cir. 1997) 7

Dickson v. Jefferson Co. Bd. of Ed., 225 S.W.2d 672
(Ky. 1949) 9

Heatherly v. State, No. 05-CVS-17197, slip op. at
¶¶ 63-64 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2006)..... 6, 8

Millard v. Roberts, 202 U.S. 429, 436 (1906)..... 4

N.C. Ass’n. of ABC Bds. v. Hunt, 76 N.C. App. 290,
332 S.E.2d 693 (1985)..... 9, 10

N.C. Tpk. Auth. v. Pine Island, Inc., 265 N.C. 109,
143 S.E.2d 319 (1965)..... 5, 9

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States, 415 U.S. 336
(1974) 9

Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc. v. Comm’r of Ins.,
626 S.W.2d 822 (Tex. App. 1981)..... 3

Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Powell, 217 N.C. 495,
8 S.E.2d 619 (1940)..... 5

<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Lanzaro</i> , 658 A.2d 282 (N.J. 1995) ..	8
<i>Safety Net for Abused Persons v. Segura</i> , 692 So.2d 1038 (La. 1997)	5-6
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Long</i> , 129 N.C. App. 164, 497 S.E.2d 451 (1998)	2, 4, 6-7
<i>State Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Comp. Bd. v. Withrow</i> , 579 N.E.2d 705 (Ohio 1991).....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 292 N.C. 147, 232 S.E.2d 698 (1977).....	9
<i>State v. Medeiros</i> , 973 P.2d 736 (Haw. 1999).....	8
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const., Art. II, § 23	1, 6-7, 11
----------------------------------	------------

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18C-102.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18C-162.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18C-164.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alicia Hansen, <i>Lotteries and State Fiscal Policy</i> , TAX FOUNDATION BACKGROUND PAPER NO. 46 1 (2004)	13
<i>Betting on a better future?</i> , WILMINGTON STAR-NEWS, (Aug. 6, 2006)	12

C.D. Kirkpatrick, <i>N.C. Education Leaders Plead Budget Case</i> , DURHAM HERALD-SUN (Jun. 5, 2002).....	11
Elaine Mejia, Director, N.C. Budget and Tax Center, Remarks (Mar. 30, 2005)	13
Gary D. Robertson, <i>North Carolina Governor brings in Georgia officials to talk up lottery</i> , LOTTERY INSIDER (July 4, 2001).....	11
George Skelton, <i>Gov.’s about-face on healthcare “fees” is more than a matter of semantics</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (Jan. 15, 2007)	10
Governor Mike Easley, State of the State Address (Mar. 3, 2003).....	11
<i>Implicit Tax Rates on State Lottery Sales 2004</i> , TAX FOUNDATION TAX DATA (Mar. 2006).....	13
Laurie Reynolds, <i>Taxes, Fees, Assessments, Dues, and the “Get What You Pay For” Model of Local Government</i> , 56 FLA. L. REV. 373 (2004)	8
NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, THE APPROPRIATE ROLE OF USER CHARGES IN STATE AND LOCAL FINANCE 13 (July 1999).....	13-14
Patrick Sweeney & Bill Salisbury, <i>Judge throws out cigarette fee</i> , ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS (Dec. 21, 2005)	10
Roger D. Colton & Michael F. Sheehan, <i>Raising Local Government Revenue Through Utility Franchise Charges: If the Fee Fits, Foot It</i> , 21 URB. LAW. 55 (1989).....	6
S.B. 1005, 2001 Leg., 424th Sess. (N.C. 2001)	11
1 Story Const. § 880	4
Transcript of General Assembly Debate of Aug. 30, 2005 (Statement of Senator Fred Smith).....	12
